



























































required by MOD to identify whether the alleged attacks had been carried out by the
RSAF, rather than one of its coalition partriers. MENAD also requested additional

information from the UN Panel of Experts with regards to seven of these incidents. No

- further detail has been forthcoming to date. In terms of the “clear risk” threshold for

67.

68.

69.

70.

7l

72,

Criterion 2C, it is also important to remember that most of the allegations were historic
and therefore the increase in the number of incidents being tracked by the MOD did

not in itself reflect a deterioration in Coalition behaviour or processes.

Another issue highlighted in the January IHL Update related to the use of cluster
munitions by the Coalition. In particular, it had been alleged that the Coalition might
have used cluster munitions over a residential area in Western Sana’a on 6 January
2016. This allegation caused great concern and immediate steps were taken to establish

what had happened.

D. The March IHL Update

The UK MOD had offered training.

An update was also provided on the KSA’s announcement of 31 January 2015 that
they intended to form an independent high level team to assess and verify incidents of
concern. The Saudi Government had confirmed the creation of the Investigations

Committee in a letter to the UN Security Council of 1 February 2016.

The March Update also notes that there had been continued high level engagements

- with the Saudis.

E. The May IHL Update

The May Update recorded a significant reduction in air strikes since the Cessation of
Hostilities started on 10 April.

High level contact between the UK and KSA had continued.
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F. The June IHL Update

The June IHL Update noted that it was broadly accepted that the Cessation of

Hostilities continued to hold.

The June Update again noted that there had been no further announcements of results
of investigations into incidents of concern. However the Investigations Committee had
now commenced its work. The Committee had received advice and training from the

UK.

The June update also referred to a report from Amnesty International which alleged
that UK made BL-755 cluster munitions had been used by the Coalition. '

G. The July IHL Update

The July update was produced to inform the new Foreign Secretary of the latest
position. Accordingly, it replicates in part the June Update. In addition, MENAD
produced two background documents explaining the arms export approval process

and providing a glossary of key terms.

In relation to the Cessation of Hostilities, it is noted that the Cessation of Hostilities

was being significantly challenged.

The July Update refers to further analysis relating to the allegation by Amnesty

International regarding the use of cluster munitions.

THE DECISION OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR INTERNATIONAL
TRADE

A. The decision communicated on 9 December 2015

On 9 December 2015, the Head of the Export Control Organisaﬁon at the Department
for Business Innovation and Skills (as it then was) wrote to Leigh Day confirming inter

alia that it was not considered that a blanket ban on the export of arms to Saudi Arabia
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was appropriate (Exhibit NC5). This was in response to question 11 of the Pre-Action
letter from Leigh Day of 9 November 2015.

As set out in that letter of 9 December, all export licence applications are assessed on a
case by case basis against the Criteria, and this provides a robust system for the
screening of applications for licences for items in respect of which there is a clear risk

they might be used in a serious violation of international humanitarian law.

There was no additional decision taken on 9 December, this letter simply conveyed the
position as it stood at that point — as I have described above the clear risk analysis has
been conducted on an ongoing basis, responding to new information as it comes to
FCO’s attention, since the start of this conflict in March 2015. Officials were already
closely watching developments in Yemen because of the possibility of Saudi Arabia

using UK licensed items there.

The conclusions of FCO at that point were based on the full range of considerations
outlined above at paragraphs 32-55. The conclusion that extant licences did not meet
the mandatory refusal threshold was based on the reasoning set out in the IHL

updates for October and November 2015.

B. The subsequent decisions

“Following the 9 December letter, the FCO looked carefiilly at the claimant’s arguments

and reviewed how and on what basis our arms export licence application decisions for

Saudi Arabia were taken.

The submission from AEPT to the Foreign Secretary of 26 January 2016 (Exhibit NC6)
considered the Criteria, the information from MOD and others, including MENAD's
most recent IHL wupdate4 It set out the reasoning leading to the formal

recommendation for the Foreign Secretary to:

4 The motivation for the 26 January submission from AEPT to the Foreign Secretary was the Leigh
Day legal challenge. As noted above, the inclusion of MENAD’s IHL update in the 26 January
submission was a one-off; these always had been and continue to be self-standing updates from
MENAD to the FS, provided both on a regular and an ad-hoc basis, depending upon developments.
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a. advise BIS not to suspend extant licences and not to suspend the processing of new

licence applications for the export of arms to Saudi Arabia; and

b. agree that licences for arms exports to Saudi Arabia should continue to be assessed

on a case-by-case basis, against the Consolidated Criteria.

85. We continue to assess that KSA are broadly complying and are seeking to comply with

IHL, and are seeing evidence of this:

a. Saudi investigations and lesson learning. We have seen an increase in Saudi public

communications addressing alleged IHL violations, which have indicated positive

steps in relation to IHL compliance. Notably:

i

i

iv.

The intention to form an independent high-level team of skilled specialists to
assess and verify incidents of concern as announced at the 31 January press
conference. The Saudi Government confirmed the creation of this committee
iln aletter to the UNSC on 1 February. (Exhibit NC4)

In an article written by the Saudi Ambassador to London in the Daily
Telegraph on 29 February commitments were made (i) to continue to carry
out an IHL compliant campaign, and (ii) to form an independent team to
conduct THL investigations. (Exhibit NC4)

In a presentation to the Royal United Service Institution on 29 February,
Saudi MOD Spokesman, General Assiri described Coalition efforts to avoid

civilian casualties. ; : — —

- More recently, to demonstrate their ongoing compliance with IHL, the Saudis

have produced a statement, included at Exhibit NC4.
As mentioned in section 55, KSA announced the conclusioﬁs of 7

investigations on 4 August 2016.

b. De-escalation. Since the Cessation of Hostilities agreement came into effect on 10

April, we have seen significant de-escalation in the air campaign and, importantly,

Saudi restraint in response to action by Houthi/Saleh forces.
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C. Suspension mechanism

The suspension mechanism provides for the immediate suspension of pending and/ or
extant licence applications where conflict or crisis conditions change the risk suddenly,

or make conducting a proper Criteria risk assessment difficult.

Whilst cognisant of the fact that there were some gaps in our knowledge when

conducting these risk assessments, it is important to note that:

An allegation simply needs to be made for it to be included on the MOD tracker. The
‘threshold’ for inclusion on the MOD tracker for énaiysié is therefore very low;

The allegations are often very vague, with extremely limited information, hindering
further analysis. For example, the allegation may be that an airstrike was made
‘during the past two months’ or ‘somewhere in the Haijah governorate’;

There are always some gaps in AEPT’s knowledge when they are conducting these

assessments, in relation to exports to any country;

. AEPT received and continues to receive, regular flows of information from within

government, through the Embassy in Riyadh, and from Saudi contacts via MENAD‘
as well as open sources included NGOs, international organisations and media that
have placed this conflict under particular scrutiny;

The assessment under Criterion 2C also takes into account our knowledge of KSA
processes and procedures, our engagement with KSA and the commitments received
from KSA as part of our considerations of Saudi overall attitude and compliancé

with THL.

With respect to the position adopted on 9 December 2015, and thereafter, it was not
considered that the risk had changed suddenly, and that whilst there were clearly
conflict conditions it was and is the view of AEPT, on the basis of the information
provided to A‘them, that they remained able to conduct the nécessary risk assessments
against the Criteria. AEPT considered as of the 9 December 2015, and thereafter, that it

was in possession of sufficient information, despite not being in possession of

" complete information, to conduct the necessary Criteria assessment.

This is reflected in the IHL updates leading to the position adopted on 9 December
2015, and thereafter.
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VII. CONTINUING REVIEW

A. Overview of continuing engagement

90. The FCO:

a. continues to engage with and lobby the Saudis on IHL compliance through
Ministerial, diplomatic and military channels; '

b. continites to act on new information. For example, all additional allegations of
particular IHL violéﬁon§ are passed to the MOD to be investigated. |

c. continues to monitor the MOD’s offer and provision of training and best practice to

. the Saudi I:mhtary All are coordinated by the Riyadh Defence Section and UK

liaison officers to the RSAF and Coalition; .

d. continues to review the overall attitude of KSA towards IHL; and

e. from the available information, we continue to assess that there is not a clear risk that
KSA might use items supplied by the UK in a serious violation of IHL. We consider
that the Saudi-led Coalition is seeking to comply with IHL, and broadly has IHL-
compliant processes in place: We will continue to undertake this assessment on a

case by case basis for individual export licences.

B. Internal meetings -

~91.....The..FCO.-_ chairs. fortnightly..meetings:_on _military, humanitarian and political
developments in Yemen. Since 1 January 2016, these have taken place on: 5 January, 19
January, 2 February, 1 March, 15 March, 5 April, 26 April, 10 May, 24 May, 7 June and
21 June. These meetings are chaired by a representative of MENAD and are attend.ed
by a representative of AEPT and officials from DIT, MOD and DFID officials. British
Embassy Riyadh and the Yemen Office Saudi attend via video conference.

92. MENAD also hold regular informal internal meetings which cover a wide range of

issues, including (where relevant) IHL issues.
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C. Dialogue with NGOs

The FCO also have a continuous dialogue with NGOs on the issue, so that we a) have

access to their information and b) are able to advise on UK policy positions. We have

held these regularly at Senior Official and Ministerial level.

In addition to the FCO res;;onding to letters from NGOs (MENAD would coordinate a
draft response for FCO Ministers to send), FCO Ministers and officials have both
reactively and proactively engaged with NGOs. A table listing the meetings is
provided in Exhibit NC7.

COMMITTEES ON ARMS EXPORTS CONTROLS

A. Overview of CAEC’s role

The Committees on Arms Exports Controls (CAEC’) consist of four select committees

meeting and working together:

_a. Business Innovation and Skills Committee
b. Defence Committee

Foreign Affairs Committee

2

- d. International Development Committee

The CAECS have worked together since 1999 to examine the Government's
expenditure, administration and policy on strategic exports, that is the licensing of

arms exports and other controlled goods.

The four Committees work together because each has an interest in arms exports and

any Member of the four committees can attend meetings of the CAEC.

There CAEC has 16 members (MPs) and is chaired Chris White MP.

5 http:/ /www.parliament.uk/business/committees/ committees-a-z/ other-committees / committee-
on-arms-export-controls/
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99. The CAEC has previously carried out its role by undertaking a single inquiry each
yeat, typically examining exports over the preceding year and developments in export
policy. However, the new Chair of the CAEC has indicated a new approach; namely,
that it is likely to focus on 2 or 3 specific thematic or country-specific issues each year,

such as Saudi Arabia, the Arms Trade Treaty, ethical arms trade or space policy.

B. The present CAEC inquiry

100. On 10 March 2016, the CAEC launched an inquiry into the use of UK-manufactured
arms in the conflict in Yemen. In particular it intends to examine: “if weapons
manufactured in the UK have been used by the Royal Saudi Armed Forces in Yemen, if any
arms export licence criteria have been infringed and discuss what action should be taken in

such cases.”
101. The CAEC invited written submissions on the following issues:

a. What are the UK's strategic interests in the region and wider afield? To what
extent and how are those strategic interests being advanced?

b. What significance does the region play in terms of the UK defence and

. security industry?
c. Are UK-manufactured arms being used by the Royal Saudi Armed Forces in
—-—-—--the-conflictin-Yemen?- - —

d. Have there been any infringements of the UK Government’s criteria for the
granting of arms export licences with regard to the use of UK-manufactured
arms in Yemen? If so, what should be done ﬁs a consequeﬁce?

e. Should DfID’s formal involvement in granting arms export licences be
extended to consider the impact on the sustainable development of both the

recipient country and countries where British arms may ultimately be used?

102. The Government provided written evidence to the CAEC on 11 April 2016. The

written memorandum addressed the main themes in the Terms of Reference above,

namely:

a. UK relations with the Gulf States and Saudi Arabia
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- b. Current UK policy in the Gulf Region
¢. Pursuing UK strategic interests
d. Defence Engagement and Counter-Terrorism
e. The role of UK defence and security industry
f. Origins of the 2015 Yemen Conflict and UK Response
g- The legal basis for the Saudi-led coalition operations
h. Reports of UK arms used in Yemen by Saudi Arabia/Saudi-led coalition
i. Export Licensing and International Humanitarian Law (IHL)
j- Political and Humanitarian response
k. DFID rolein ex;;ort licensing beyqnd Criterion 8

103. Four Ministers (Tobias EilWodd, FCO Minister for the Middle East; Anna Soubry, BIS

104.

105.

~Parliamentary-Group- on-Yemen:. FCO Minister-Mr -Ellwood has twice attended-a----—--

a.

Minister for Small Business, Industry and Enterprise; Phillip Dunne, MOD Minister of
State for Defence Procurement, and Desmond Swayne, DfID Minister of State) gave
oral evidence to and responded to questions from the CAEC on 27 April 2016.

The conclusions of the inquiry are expected after the summer 2016 recess.

C.  All-Party Parliamentary Group on Yemen

Separately' from CAEC, Ministers have also been involved in appearing before the All-

roundtable discussion on Yemen hosted by Parliament's All-Party Parliamentary

Group on Yemen. These meetings occurred on:

21 July 2015. It was hosted by APPG chair Keith Vaz, MP. As well as
Parliamentarians, the APPG invited representatives from NGOs and humanitarian
agencies to attend. Mr Ellwood had been requested to outline the Government's
policy on Yemen, and participate in the subsequent discussion.

4 November 2015. This parliamentary discussion on Yemen was hosted by Mr
Ellwood and attendees inclilded Lady Hodgson and other parliamentary members,
includihg from the APPG. The meeting’s agenda included the following agenda
items: UK policy approach and rationale, followed by discussion; and UK

humanitarian assessment & access issues followed by discussion.
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D. The International Development Committee Report

On 5 May 2016, the House of Commons International Development Committee
published a report on the “Crisis in Yemen”. The Committee had heard evidence from
, inter alia, Mr Ellwood MP and the Deputy Head of APID and had also received
;:orrespondence from the Foreign Secretary‘ (annexed to the Report) in which the
Fo’reigr} Secretary: explained the basis for the Government’s position that the
mandatory refusal threshold in Criterion 2C has not been met; emphasised the
Government’s deep concern regarding the situation in Yemen; noted that its view was

that the Saudis should be given an opportunity to investigate allegations of IHL

- violations.

The Report’s conclusions noted that “IWe have heard credible evidence of violations of IHL
in Yemen” and expressed the view that “It is deeply disappointing that the UK Government
does not accept that breaches of IHL have taken place in Yemen.” The Report further
expressed concern as to whether Saudi Arabia was best placed to investigate the
allegations of IHL abuses. It noted that the Government was not opposing calls for an
independent investigation and urged thé Government to press the Saudis to complete
their review in a short time frame.

(http:/ /www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516 /cmselect/ cmintdev/532/532

2 hb)r et e e S

The Secretary of State for International Development provided a formal response to
the Report.

(http:/ /www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmintdev / 557 /557
04.htm#_idTextAnchor005) '

CORRECTIONS TO MINISTERIAL STATEMENTS

In June 2016, it was brought to our attention that there were inconsistencies in two .
parliamentary responses. In the light of this, officials conducted a thorough review of
all our parliamentary responses and debates on this subject since March 2015. This

process highlighted that there were inconsistencies in the drafting of answers to 4
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written questions out of over 90 and two responses given in debates relating to

allegations of breaches of IHL.6

Accordingly, on 21 July 2016, Mr Ellwood, issued a Written Ministerial Statement
(Exhibit NC8) which clarified those inconsistencies in order to ensure that the answers

given in all our written questions and debates accurately reflect the Government's

policy.

I would emphasise that the Written Ministerial Statement of 21 July was issued at the

earliest opportunity and that it does not represent or contain any change in policy.

THE CESSATION OF HOSTILITIES

A nationwide ceasefire was adopted from 15 December 2015 until 2 January 2016, in

parallel to political negotiations which took place in Biel from 15 — 20 December 2015.

A further local de-escalation of the conflict on the Yemen / KSA border was agreed on
4 March 2016.

On 17 March 2016, in a press statement, Brigadier Assiri, the military spokésperson for
the Saudi-Led Coalition declared its plans to scale back its military operations in
Yemen, aithoﬁgh noted that it would continue defensive operations in support of the

Government of Yemen. (Exhibit NC4)

On 23 March 2016, the UN announced a nationwide ceasefire which commenced on 10
April 2016 and continues to present day. Our assessment is that the ceasefire is
broadly holding and the Saudi-led Coalition has demonstrated restraint in response to

Houthi provocations, including the launch of missiles across the KSA border.

The UN convened talks between the conflict parties in Switzerland in December 2015,
with a further round beginning in Kuwait on 21 April. After a pause for Eid-al-Fitr,

6

Questions 24769 and 24771 (15 February 2016); Question 24770 (12 February 2016); Question

15523 (4 January 2016); Question 15523 (4 January 2016); Westminster Hall Debate on Human Rights
and Arms Sales to Saudi Arabia (8 June 2016); Westminster Hall Debate on War in Yemen: First
Anniversary from 22 March.
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117.

they recommenced on 16 July, again in Kuwait. Despite significant efforts from the UN
Special Envoy, Ismail Ould Cheikh Ahmed, with political support from many G18
ambassadors (including the US, UK, Saudi Arabia and UAE) and financial support for
the logﬁsﬁcs of the péace process from several donors, including the UK, the parties
have thus far been unable to reach an agreemeént. There has nonetheless been progress
in identifying the core political and security issues that will form the basis of a future
agreement, and in making agreements on prisoner releases and humanitarian access.
The present round of talks is due to conclude on 7 August, after the Houthi/ pro-Saleh
GPC side refused to sign a first phase draft agreement presented by the UN Special
Envoy. While UN-led discussions with both sides continue on the exact nature of the
next round of talks, both sides continue to profess their commitment to peace talks,
and to respecting the cessation of hostilities and participating in the De-Escalation and
Coordination Committee which monitors the cessation of hostilities. The UK has
consistently, both bilaterally and through multilateral organisations, called on the
conflict parties to make the necessary compromises in order to reach a durable peace
deal, and to respect the cessation of hostilities as the first step towards a permanent

end to the war.

The UN announced on 23 March that a cessation of hostilities would begin to coincide
with peace talks in Kuwait. This entered into force on 10 April. After political talks

began on 21 April, there was a marked drop in violence levels across Yemen, including

- a period of ten consecutive days-in-which-no Coalition-airstrikes -were-recorded- Our-- - -

assessment is that, although levels of violence have ebbed and flowed since then, the
overall level of violence was significantly lower than before April, and the cessation of
hostilities was broadly holding. Skirmishes mainly took place along the front lines
established at the beginning of the cessation of hostilities, with little ground taken and
held by either side. In recent weeks, the overall lével of kinetic incidents has increased,
in large part due to an uptick in Houthi-Saleh forces attacking the Southern border,
with Saudi forces taking some losses. Despite considerable Saudi restraint in the face
of regular Houthi-Saleh attacks and provocations, at times they have been compelled
to respond. The overall level of violence remains lower than before April, and

although challenged, the cessation of hostilities remains in place.

32



118. The conflict parties have committed to the relocation of the De-Escalation and Co-
ordination Committee (DCC), the UN-created mechanism to monitor the cessation of
hostilities, to Saudi Arabia, to improve co-ordination between military actors, but the
Houthi—Saléh side is yet to send its representatives. Ensuring the functioning of the
DCC during the upcoming pause in political talks is a high priority for the UN Special

Envoy, and he has full support from the international community.

I believe that the facts stated in this statement are true

SIGNED: éﬁd &f( | J/K

DATED:
g A\/Sus\r lbk B
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